

## GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR HEALTH & MEDICAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT Civil Secretariat, Jammu/Srinagar.

Subject:

Transfer and Postings.

## Government Order No.322-JK(HME) of 2023 Dated: 17 - 04- 2023

In the interest of administration and patient care, the following transfer and postings of doctors are, hereby, ordered with immediate effect:-

	Name of the doctor with designation	Present place of posting	New place of posting/temporary charge to look after
1.	Dr. Mohd Ayub Fateh Khan, Medical Officer	Medical Superintendent, DH Budgam	CMO Budgam
2.	Dr. Malik Abid Hussain, Medical Officer.	SDH Kokernag	Government Medica College Anantnag on the standard terms and conditions of deputation. However, the Medica Officer shall look after th charge of the post of I/ Medical Superintenden Government Medica College, Anantnag addition to his own duties.
3.	Dr. Mohd Iqbal Sofi, Medical Officer.	On deputation Government Med College Anantnag.	to The Medical Officer sha ical look after the charge of I Medical Superintender DH Budgam.

The above assignments in respect of the doctors is made purely on temporary basis till regular arrangement is made and subject to the outcome of writ petition(s), if any, pending before the Court(s) of law and shall not confer any right upon the officers to claim preferential treatment at the time of regularization/promotions which shall be made strictly in accordance with the regularization adverse report about their vigilance clearance is received at any rules. In case any adverse report about their vigilance clearance is received at any

Mind Lines.

Smil

Sung

stage of time, the arrangement, so made, shall be cancelled ab-initio without any notice.

All the concerned doctors are deemed to have been relieved from their respective place of posting.

## By order of the Government of Jammu & Kashmir.

Sd/-(Bhupinder Kumar) IAS

Secretary to the Government Health & Medical Education Department

No.HD-Gaz0Gen/359/2023-02 (E-7170339) Copy to the:

Dated: 17 -04-2023

- 1. Joint Secretary (Jammu, Kashmir & Ladakh), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.
- 2. Director General, Family Welfare, MCH & Immunization, J&K.
- 3. Principal, Government Medical College, Anantnag.
- 4. Director, Archives, Archeology & Museums, J&K.
- 5. Director Health Services, Jammu/Kashmir.
- 6. OSD with Advisor(B) to Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor.
- 7. Concerned doctors for compliance.
- 8. Private Secretary to the Additional Chief Secretary, Health and Medical Education Department.

9. Government Order file/Stock file/ I/c Website H&ME.

(Mohammad Iqbal Lone)

Under Secretary to the Government Health and Medical Education Department